

JUN 25 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE RADOGNO, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MINORITY LEADER OF THE
ILLINOIS SENATE, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THREE-JUDGE PANEL SITTING IN OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PHILLIP A. LUETKEHANS

Counsel of Record

BRIAN J. ARMSTRONG

SCHIROTT, LUETKEHANS & GARNER, P.C.

105 E. Irving Park Road

Itasca, IL 60143

(630) 773-8500

PLuetkehans@sl-atty.com

Counsel for Appellants, Christine

Radogno, Veronica Vera and

Edward Tolentino

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. APPELLANTS' PROFFERED STANDARD FOR POLITICAL GERRYMANDERING IS JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE.	1
II. <i>GINGLES</i> PERMITS AGGREGATION OF VOTES FOR MULTIPLE WHITE CANDIDATES IN AN ELECTION.....	3
III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANTS' RACIAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIM.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234, 121 S. Ct. 1452 (2001)	7
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545 (1999)	7
<i>Jenkins v. Manning</i> , 116 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947, 124 S. Ct. 2806 (2004)	1
<i>Little Rock School Dist. v.</i> <i>Pulaski County Special School Dist.</i> , 56 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475 (1995)	1
<i>Neal v. Coleburn</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1426 (E.D. Va. 1988)	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 106 S. Ct. 2752 (1986)	3, 5, 6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180, 117 S. Ct. 1174 (1997)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Valladolid v. City of Nat'l City</i> , 976 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146, 113 S. Ct. 1149 (1993).....	5
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 7
